OMC Implementation Guide
CBP and Trade Automated
Interface Requirements
Department of State Office of Marine Conservation
June 2016
2
Table of Contents
Table of Changes ....................................................................................................................... 3

 5/3/2016 PG06 Updated Country Code and Processing
Start Date Description; added
Processing Type Codes.
 5/3/2016 PG19 Removed Importer and UC.
 5/3/2016 PG31/PG29 Removed PG31; added PG29.
 5/3/2016 Business Rules If/Then scenario for Box 7A3; included
Country Codes.
 5/3/2016 Sample Grids Updated to reflect revised information.
2.0 5/6/2016 PG60 Added PG60
 5/6/2016 PG22 Moved location in IG.
 5/6/2016 PG06 Removed Processing Type Codes
 5/6/2016 PG21 Added Individual Qualifiers
 5/6/2016 Sample Grids Updated to reflect revised information
4
Introduction
This document is intended as a supplemental guide to the CBP Customs and Trade Automated
Interface Requirements (CATAIR), PGA Message Set chapter (also referred to as an implementation
guide).  That PGA CATAIR chapter outlines the overall data relationships and rules for data submission
on a CBP system level.
The PGA Message Set chapter/implementation guide and its related Appendix PGA can be found on
CBP.gov at:
atair_chapters/future_pga_set_docs/
The CATAIR chapters and appendices can be found on CBP.gov at:
catair_chapters/
Other related appendices that may be used can be found at:
This PGA supplemental guide provides OMC-specific guidance regarding OMC’s business requirement
for data submission.
REMINDERS: The PGA Message Set does not stand-alone and must be submitted with an entry filing,
such as an ACE Entry Summary, certified for cargo release.
There are times when OMC and CBP may need the same data.  In those instances, OMC will not ask
for the data to be provided again in the PGA Message Set, if it is already being asked for by CBP.  That
is, the PGA Message Set data requirements for an agency will not duplicate those common data
elements.  Instead, the PGA Message Set is used to provide the additional data needed for OMC’s
purpose.
5
OMC Overview
The Office of Marine Conservation (OMC) is a part of the State Department's Bureau of Oceans and
International Environmental and Scientific Affairs (OES). The Office of Marine Conservation is